THE COURTS

Title 255—LOCAL COURT RULES

BEDFORD COUNTY

Local Rule; No. 3 for 2013 Administrative Doc.

Order of Court

And now, May 22nd, 2017, the Court of Common Pleas of Bedford County adopts the following amended local rule 300.1 regarding Summary Case ARD to be effective thirty (30) days after publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

The Bedford County District Court Administrator is Ordered and Directed to do the following:

- 1. File one (1) copy of this order and the amended local rule with the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts via e-mail to adminrules@pacourts.us.
- 2. File two (2) paper copies of this order and the amended local rule and one (1) electronic copy in a Microsoft Word format only to bulletin@palrb.us with the Legislative Reference Bureau for publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.
- 3. Publish a copy of this amended local rule on the Bedford County Court website and thereafter compile this amended local rule within the complete set of local rules no later than thirty (30) days after the amended local rule becomes effective.
- 4. File one (1) copy of the amended local rule in the Office of the Clerk of Courts of Bedford County and in the Bedford County Law Library for public inspection and copying.

By the Court

THOMAS S. LING, President Judge

Amended Rule 300.1. Summary Case ARD.

The District Attorney of Bedford County has filed a certification pursuant to Pa.R.Crim.P. 300 and has elected that ARD in summary cases shall proceed in the Court of Common Pleas pursuant to the procedure in Pa.R.Crim.P. 302, and has designated the following classes of offenses and/or offenders as ineligible for ARD consideration:

[1.) Any violation of Title 18 (Crimes Code) where the offender is over 21 years of age.

- 2) Violations arising out of Title 24 (relating to Education)
 - 3) Violations arising out of Tile 75 (relating to Vehicles)
- 4) Any violation that results in serious bodily injury or death of any person.

Cases submitted for ARD consideration by the District Attorney shall proceed as set forth at Rules 311 to 320 of the Rules of Criminal Procedure.

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 17-954. Filed for public inspection June 9, 2017, 9:00 a.m.]

CUMBERLAND COUNTY

Rules of the Court of Common Pleas; Local Rules 1996-1335

Order of Court

And Now, this 23rd day of May, 2017, effective July 1, 2017, or thirty (30) days after publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, whichever is later, Cumberland County Local Rules 1028(c)(3) is rescinded and replaced in the following form.

The Cumberland County District Court Administrator is Ordered and Directed to do the following:

- 1. File one (1) copy to the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts via email to adminrules@pacourts.
- 2. File two (2) paper copies and one (1) electronic copy in a Microsoft Word format only to bulletin@palrb.us with the Legislative Reference Bureau for publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.
- 3. Publish these Rules on the Cumberland County Court website at www.ccpa.net.
- 4. Incorporation of the local rule into the set of local rules on www.ccpa.net within thirty (30) days after the publication of the local rule in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.
- 5. File one (1) copy of the local rule in the appropriate filing office for public inspection and copying.
- 6. Forward one (1) copy to the Cumberland Law Journal.

The rules shall be kept continuously available for public inspection and copying in the office of the prothonotary and on the county website.

By the Court

EDWARD E. GUIDO, President Judge

Rule 1028(c)(3).

A case may be listed for argument either after all briefing requirements are met or the time for the briefing schedule has elapsed, whichever occurs first. A brief with two copies, limited to twenty (20) double-spaced pages unless prior court approval has been granted, containing a statement of facts, discussion of the issues and reference to all authorities relied upon, shall be filed with the Prothonotary concurrently with the preliminary objections. The objecting party shall furnish the briefs and serve a copy of the brief upon opposing counsel and any unrepresented party. The responding party shall furnish briefs in a similar manner within twenty (20) days of the date of service of the objecting party's brief. Argument may be denied to any party who fails to comply with the filling requirements of this paragraph. If the party seeking the order has not filed a timely brief in accordance with this rule, the Court may deny the relief sought on that basis alone.

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 17\text{-}955.\ Filed for public inspection June 9, 2017, 9:00\ a.m.]$

THE COURTS 3181

CUMBERLAND COUNTY

Rules of the Court of Common Pleas; Local Rules 1996-1335

Order of Court

And Now, this 23rd day of May, 2017, effective July 1, 2017, or thirty (30) days after publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, whichever is later, Cumberland County Local Rules 1915.3-3 is rescinded and replaced with Rule 1915.4(a) in the following form.

The Cumberland County District Court Administrator is Ordered and Directed to do the following:

- 1. File one (1) copy to the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts via email to adminrules@pacourts. us.
- 2. File two (2) paper copies and one (1) electronic copy in a Microsoft Word format only to bulletin@palrb.us with the Legislative Reference Bureau for publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.
- 3. Publish these Rules on the Cumberland County Court website at www.ccpa.net.
- 4. Incorporation of the local rule into the set of local rules on www.ccpa.net within thirty (30) days after the publication of the local rule in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.
- 5. File one (1) copy of the local rule in the appropriate filing office for public inspection and copying.
- 6. Forward one (1) copy to the Cumberland Law Journal.

The rules shall be kept continuously available for public inspection and copying in the office of the prothonotary and on the county website.

By the Court

EDWARD E. GUIDO, President Judge

Rule 1915.4(a).

All custody matters not specifically reserved to the Court shall be scheduled for a conference before the conciliator not more than forty-five (45) days from the date of assignment by the Court Administrator. The conciliator may reschedule the conference at the request of either party. The rescheduled date shall not be more than seventy-five (75) days from the date of assignment by the Court Administrator. The proposed order must be provided by the conciliator to the Court within seven (7) days of the conciliation conference.

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 17\text{-}956.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ June\ 9,\ 2017,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

DISCIPLINARY BOARD OF THE SUPREME COURT

Notice of Suspension

Notice is hereby given that on May 25, 2017, pursuant to Rule 214(d)(5), Pa.R.D.E., the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania ordered that Jean Paulson Tuffet (# 204077) be placed on Temporary Suspension from the practice of law, effective June 24, 2017. In accordance with Rule 217(f), Pa.R.D.E., since this formerly admitted attorney resides outside of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, this notice is published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

MARCEE D. SLOAN, Board Prothonotary The Disciplinary Board of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 17-957. Filed for public inspection June 9, 2017, 9:00 a.m.]